
Page 1 of 3 

Request for Construction Change 
Change Order No. _1__ 

City of Franklin Contract No. 2015-0002 _____________________ 
Engineering Office Project PIN 108409.00_ _________________ 
109 Third Avenue South STP-EN-106(22) _________________ 
Franklin, TN 37064 94014—3230-04_________________ 

Whereas, we Eutaw Construction Company, Inc. entered into a contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on March 8, 
2016, for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of 
construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional 
items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices scheduled therefore 
below: 
Reason for Change Order: 

1. To add calendar days to the original contract time due to utility conflicts.
2. To add calendar days to the original contract time due to additional items of work.
3. Addition of pay item to adjust existing valve boxes for water line to include the cost of riser rings.
4. Addition of pay item for Type A Warning Lights to be used for traffic control and safety.
5. Addition of pay item to use Fixture Type A (LED) for street lighting and removing items Fixture Type A

(Metal Halide) and Fixture Type B (Metal Halide) resulting in no additional cost to the contract.
6. Addition of pay item for Portable Barrier Rail Delineators to be used for traffic control and safety.
7. Removal of pay item for Vertical Panels which were replaced by Portable Barrier Rail Delineators due to

sight distance issues for residents and cost savings to project.
8. Addition of pay item for 1.25” HDPE Casing Pipe used to be used to encase water services bored under

Hillsboro Rd on 18” waterline.
9. Removal of pay item for 1.5” Steel Casing Open Cut Method.
10. Addition of pay item to be used for tree removal and disposal for trees off easement that had roots

damaged on easement during sewer installation.
11. Addition of pay item for Temporary Barricades Type III to be used for traffic control and safety.
12. Addition of pay item for Additional Work (4” Core Drill into Manholes) to be used to core additional holes

in vaults for AT&T’s conduit.
13. Addition of pay items for 2”, 3”, and 4” Diameter Conduit (Jack and Bore) to be used as an alternative to

open cutting Hillsboro Road and reduce impact on public.
14. Partial removal of pay items Trench Type C, 4” SCHD 40 PVC, Backfill Material (Flowable Fill), and

Temporary Asphalt (Cold Mix) that are being replaced by the Conduit 4” Diameter (Jack and Bore) item.
15. Addition of pay item for Removal of Structures and Obstructions (Existing 36” Pipe Headwall) to be used

to remove headwall that is in conflict with gateway sign construction.
16. Addition of pay item for Class A Concrete (Pipe Endwalls), Steel Bar Reinforcement (Pipe Endwalls), and

Structural Steel (Pipe Endwalls) to be used to replace headwall at gateway sign construction.
17. Addition of pay items- Jacked and Bored Conduit (2”), Conduit 3” (Jack and Bore), Directional Bore

4”/Flex Sleeve, Conduit 2” (Jack and Bore), Conduit 3” (Jack and Bore), Directional Bore 2”/Flex Sleeve,
and Directional Bore 3”/Flex Sleeve.

18. Removal of pay items related to open cut conduit installation- Backfill Material (Flowable Fill), Direct
Burial Conduit, Trench and Backfill in Street, Trench and Backfill in Asphalt and Lawn, Temporary Asphalt
(Cold Mix), and Trench Type C… all of which were replaced by boring items to reduce traffic impact.

19. Addition of pay items for erosion control: Temporary Mulch Filter Berm, Rock Check Dam, Enhanced
Rock Check Dam and Sandbags.

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 1 of 89



Page 2 of 3 

 

Attachments (List documents supporting change): 
1. Eutaw delay request worksheet 
2. TDOT LP Change Order documents (TDOT Change Order #1, dated 8/8/2016, TDOT Change Order #2, 

dated 8/8/2016, TDOT Change Order #3, dated 8/9/2016, TDOT Change Order #4, dated 9/27/2016, 
TDOT Change Order #5, dated 9/27/16, TDOT Change Order #6, dated 11/3/2016, TDOT Change Order 
#7, dated 11/3/2016, TDOT Change Order #8, dated 11/3/2016, TDOT Change Order #9, dated 
11/11/2016, TDOT Change Order #10, dated 2/23/17, TDOT Change Order #11, dated 2/23/17. 

 
 
Item  
No. 

Description of Work Unit Estimate 
Quantity 

Unit 
Price 

Amount 

611-01.23 Adjustment of Valve Box EA 10 $252.00 $2520.00 
712-05.01 Warning Lights (Type A) EA 10 $47.25 $472.50 
712-06.01 Vertical Panels SF (-1202) $13.00 ($-15,626.00) 
712-04.50 Portable Barrier Rail Delineator EA 75 $40 $3,000.00 
714-08.09 Light Pole Material Only, Fixture Type A (Metal Halide) EA (-55) $8,740.00 ($-480,700.00) 
714-08.10 Light Pole Material Only, Fixture Type B (Metal Halide) EA (-3) $8,740.00 ($-26,340.00) 
714-08.09 Light Pole Material Only, Fixture Type A (LED) EA 55 $8,740.00 $480,700.00 
714-08.10 Light Pole Material Only, Fixture Type B (LED) EA 3 $8,740.00 $26,340.00 
795-05.14 HDD 1.25 Inch HDPE Casing Pipe-Uncon LF 700 $34.00 $23,800.00 
795-15.26 1-1/2” Steel Casing Pipe Open Cut Method LF (-500) $17.00 ($-8,500.00) 
201-07.01 Removal and Disposal of Brush and Trees EA 9 $2,100 $18,900.00 
712-07.03 Temporary Barricades (Type III) LF 200 $25.75 $5,150.00 
104-03.99 Additional Work (4 inch Core Drill into Electric Manhole UNIT 6 $220.00 $1,320.00 
730-12.15 Conduit 4” Diameter (Jack and Bore) LF 112 $49.30 $5,521.60 
790-42.43 Trench Type C LF (-56) $41.00 ($-2,296.00) 
793-13.07 4 Inch Schedule 40 PVC LF (-112) $3.80 ($-425.60) 
204-08.01 Backfill Material (Flowable Fill) CY (-21.78) $110.00 ($-2,395.80) 
771-30.28 Temporary Asphalt (Cold Mix) SF (-168) $3.00 ($-504.00) 
201-01.56 Removal of Structures and Obstructions (Existing 36” Pipe 

Headwall) 
LS 1 $3,815.00 $3,815.00 

611-07.01 Class A Concrete (Pipe Endwalls) CY 3.03 $825.00 $2,499.75 
611-07.02 Steel Bar Reinforcement (Pipe Endwalls) LB 261 $2.00 $522.00 
611-07.03 Structural Steel (Pipe Endwalls) LB 148 $4.75 $703.00 
714-03 Jacked or Bored Conduit (2 Inch) LF 820 $36.00 $29,520.00 
730-12.14 Conduit 3 Inch (Jack and Bore) LF 930 $45.00 $41,850.00 
793-16.04 Directional Bore 4 Inch/Flex Sleeve LF 220 $49.30 $10,846.00 
730-12.13 Conduit 2 Inch (Jack and Bore) LF 100 $36.00 $3,600.00 
730-12.14 Conduit 3 Inch (Jack and Bore) LF 240 $45.00 $10,800.00 
798-04.02 Directional Bore 2 Inch/Flex Sleeve LF 580 $36.00 $20,880.00 
798-04.03 Directional Bore 3 Inch/ Flex Sleeve LF 580 $45.00 $26,100.00 
204-08.01 Backfill Material (Flowable Fill) Participating CY (-237.78) $110.00 ($-26,155.80) 
204-08.01 Backfill Material (Flowable Fill) Non-Participating CY (-177.78) $110.00 ($-19,555.80) 
714-03.01 Direct Burial Conduit (2” PVC SCHD40)  LF  (-820) $3.80 ($-3,116.00) 
714-03.15 Trench and Backfill in Street LF (-431) $41.00 ($-17,671.00) 
714-03.17 Trench and Backfill in Asphalt and Lawn LF (-268) $45.00 ($12,060.00) 
730-12.03 Conduit 3 Inch Diameter PVC LF (-930) $11.25 ($-10,462.50) 
790-42.08 Direct Burial Conduit 2” PVC SCHD 40 LF (-680) $2.60 ($-1,768.00) 
790-42.09 Direct Burial Conduit 3” PVC SCHD 40 LF (-820) $3.40 ($-2,788.00) 
793-13.07 4” SCHD 40 PVC LF (-220) $3.80 ($-836.00) 
771-30.28 Temporary Asphalt (Cold Mix) Participating SF (-1,800) $3.00 ($-5,400.00) 

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 2 of 89



Page 3 of 3 

 

 
Now, Therefore, We, Eutaw Construction Company, Inc. Contractors, hereby agree to this Supplemental 
Agreement consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is 
hereby made a part of the original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with 
specifications thereof, and that the original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically 
modified by this supplemental Agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:      
 
By:  _             __________               By:  _             __________        _ By:  _             ___________________      
                         ENGINEER           CITY PROJECT MANAGER              CITY ENGINEER OR DESIGNEE 
 
Date:               __________             Date: _        __________             Date:      ___   
 
 
 
ACCEPTED:       APPROVED: 
 
By:  _             __________                   By: ___________________________ 
  CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)              OWNER (Authorized Signature) 
 
Date:               __________                 Date: _________________________ 

771-30.28 Temporary Asphalt (Cold Mix) Non-Participating SF (-2,060) $3.00 ($-6,180.00) 
790-42.43 Trench Type C LF (-800) $41.00 ($-32,800.00) 
209-01.31 Temporary Mulch Filter Berm CY 300 $5.00 $1,500.00 
209-08.07 Rock Check Dam EA 12 $375.00 $4,500.00 
209-08.08 Enhanced Rock Check Dam EA 8 $525.00 $4,200.00 
209-09.01 Sandbags EA 250 $4.40 $1,100.00 
      
TOTAL     $54,579.35 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:   CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 
Original Contract Price 
 
   $11,995,005.13 

 Original Contract Times: 430 Calendar Days______ 
   Substantial Completion:  ***** 
   Ready for final payment: June 21, 2017________ 

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change 
Orders  
No. 0 to 0: 
***** 

 Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0 to 0 to: 
   Substantial Completion:  ***** 
   Ready for final payment: ***** 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  
 
$11,995,005.13 

 Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:  ***** 
   Ready for final payment: June 21, 2017                     

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: 
 
$54,579.35 

 Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:  ***** 
   Ready for final payment: 154 Calendar Days 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: 
 
$12,049,584.48 

 Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
   Substantial Completion:  ***** 
   Ready for final payment: November 22, 2017 (584 Days) 

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 3 of 89



No. Description  Work Days 
Calendar 

Days

1
Encountered an old FM near MH F-2 that had to be verfied.  After (2) days, COF deemed it to be 

dead.
2.0 3.0 

2
Encountered sinkhole @ Claude Yates.  Took approximately (1) week to receive direction. 

Then, another 1 week to repair.
10.0             14.0             

3
Encountered a second sinkhole just past Claude Yates.  Took approximately (3) days for geotech 

to advise and another (2) days to repair.
5.0 7.0 

4

Encountered an existing concrete vault that was not shown on the plans.  After (1) day of 

investigating, and after no one claimed ownership, we decided to demolish.  It took us another 

(1) day to demolish it.

2.0 3.0 

5

Waterline in front of the high school was in conflict with our sewer alignment and therefore 

had to be killed before we could proceed.  We had to locate valves, pour reverse kickers, and 

schedule night work shutdown of the water before proceeding.

5.0 7.0 

6

After installing approximately 500' of 6" water main, it was determined the light pole bases 

would be in conflict with this alignment.  Thus, we had to remove the 500' of 6" water main and 

reinstall on a different alignment.  

5.0 7.0 

7

The waterline configuration @ Joel Cheek had to be changed due to the existing lines deviating 

from what was shown on the plans.  Several meetings were required before we finally settled 

on a resolution and were given direction.

10.0             14.0             

39.0             55.0             

No. Description  Work Days 
Calendar 

Days

1

We were notified over the Christmas holidays that the Mack Hatcher curb alignment was going 

to be added to our project.  Thus, we were asked to shut-down installation of the D-Line storm 

until further notice.  It took about a week to come to a resolution with the design team.

5.0 7.0 

2

Roots and limbs from existing trees, that were located on the backside of the ROW, were in 

conflict with our proposed sewer alignment.  We were directed to halt production on our sewer 

until an decision could be made by an arborist as to whether the trees could safely remain.

30.0             42.0             

3

We encountered an existing 4" electrical conduit that was not shown on the plans.  After 

approximately (2) days of waiting on MTEMC to relocate/adjust, we were able to go back to 

work. 

2.0 3.0 

4

When getting ready to make our final sewer tie-in @ G-10, it was determined by water 

management that the tie-in needed to happen at night.  Thus, we sent our crew home to rest 

but then this decision was later over-ruled by COF Engineering due to noise concerns.  

0.5 1.0 

5
Approximately 350' of 8" water main was added to Rebel Circle.  We had to pot-hole, string 

pipe, install pipe, install fittings, install fire hydrant, saw cut driveways, etc.
10.0             14.0             

6

Had to hold-off installing water across Ms. Holland's yard until she was gone on a weekend.  

We were asked by water management to wait until a weekend that she would be gone to make 

this crossing.

3.0 4.0 

50.5             71.0             

No. Description  Work Days 
Calendar 

Days

1

An existing fiber optic cable, that was not shown to be in conflict on the plans, was actually in 

conflict with our 6'x4' box culvert.  Before this activity could start, the conduit infrastructure 

had to be installed on the east side so AT&T could transfer their service to the new system.

148.0           207.0           

Water & Sewer Crew Delays - East Side of Hillsboro

Water & Sewer Crew Delays - East Side of Hillsboro

Storm Drain Crew Delays - East Side of Hillsboro

Sub-Totals --->

Sub-Totals --->

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 4 of 89

william.banks
Text Box
Eutaw Contract Time Delay Request



148.0           207.0           

No. Description  Work Days 
Calendar 

Days

1

The existing water main, that was not shown to be in conflict on the plans, was actually in 

conflict with our 42" Drainage Pipe.  Due to this conflcit, we were required to install the new 

18" water main in this area prior to beginning this activity.

71.0 99.0             

2

An existing sewer main, that was not shown to be in conflict on the plans, was actually located 

several feet to the west which put it in conflict with the proposed storm alignment.  The new 

sewer had to be 100% complete before we could continue with storm installation.

24.0             34.0             

95.0             133.0           

Sub-Totals --->

Storm Drain Crew Delays - West Side of Hillsboro

Sub-Totals --->

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 5 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 6 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 7 of 89

william.banks
Approved



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 8 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 9 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 10 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 11 of 89



Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30 
March 1, 2016 

Page 1 of 2 

Supplemental Agreement and/or Request for Construction Change 
Change Order Request # 2 

Project Title/Termini: Hillsboro Road Widening - Phase II 

Owner: City of Franklin, Tennessee PIN: 108409.00 

Address: 109 3rd Avenue South State Project No.: 94014-3230-04 

Franklin, TN 37064 Federal Project No.: STP-EN-106(22) 

Date Prepared: 7/20/2016 Contract No.: 2015-0002 

County: Williamson 

Whereas, we Eutaw Construction Company, Inc. with Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, as a 
Surety, entered into a contract with City of Franklin, Tennessee, on March 8th, 2016, for the construction by said 
Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of construction encountered, are not 
covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional items of construction to be performed 
by the Contractor and paid by the Owner at the price(s) scheduled therefore below: 

The purpose of this Change Order is to: 

Add the pay item 712-04.50 Portable Barrier Rail Delineator, (EACH) to the contract documents to be installed 
on top of the portable barrier rail in accordance with the TDOT standard drawings for improved night time visibilty. 
This item will replace contract pay items 712-06.01 Vertical Panels, and reduce the quantity for pay item 713-
11.02 Perforated/Knockout Square Tub Post originally set up in the contract for attachment to the top of the 
portable barrier rail. 

As a result of this Change Order, contract time shall: 

 Not Change,  Increase by  days,  Decrease by  days 

Original contraction Completion Time: 430 days   (Date: 6/21/2017) 

Approved Change Orders: 0 

Current Change Order: 0 

Contract Completion Time with Change Orders: 430 days   (Date: 6/21/2017) 

Unit prices listed below include labor, materials, profit, overhead, and incidentals necessary to complete this 
work.  A separate attached spreadsheet with the same information may be used in lieu of the table below. 

Item 
No. 

Description Unit 
Current/ 
Pending 

Quantities 

Revised 
Quantities 

QTY Over + 
QTY Under - 

Contract 
Price 

Net Amount 
Due Change 

712-
06.01 

Vertical 
Panels 

SF 1,202 0 -1,202 $13.00 $-15,626.00

712-
04.50 

Portable 
Barrier Rail 
Delineator 

EA 0 75 $40 $3,000.00

Bid Contract Amount: $11,995,005.13 

Current Change Order: $-12,626.00 

Approved Change Orders: $   

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 12 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 13 of 89

william.banks
Approved



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 14 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 15 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 16 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 17 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 18 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 19 of 89



08/09/2016

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 20 of 89

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

8/8/2016

Peggy L. Jackson, Attorney-in-Fact



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 21 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 22 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 23 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 24 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 25 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 26 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 27 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 28 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 29 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 30 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 31 of 89

jj07002
Approved



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 32 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 33 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 34 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 35 of 89

jj07002
Approved



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 36 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 37 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 38 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 39 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 40 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 41 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 42 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 43 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 44 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 45 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 46 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 47 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 48 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 49 of 89



11/03/2016

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 50 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 51 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 52 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 53 of 89



11/03/2016

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 54 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 55 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 56 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 57 of 89

jj07002
Approved

matthewmcqueen
Typewritten Text
11/07/16



By: 

By: 

Surety 

Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30 
March 1, 2016 

Date 

----------------------------

Owner 

Page 3 of 3 

. ' 

• 

Date 

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 58 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 59 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 60 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 61 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 62 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 63 of 89

jj07002
Approved

matthewmcqueen
Typewritten Text
11/10/16



II
TDOT

By: 

By: 

Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30 
March 1, 2016 

Date 11-10-2016 

--------------------------

Owner Date 

Page 3 of 3 

11/11/2016

COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 64 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 65 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 66 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 67 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 68 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 69 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 70 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 71 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 72 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 73 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 74 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 75 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 76 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 77 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 78 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 79 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 80 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 81 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 82 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 83 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 84 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 85 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 86 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 87 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 88 of 89



COF 2015-0002 Change Order 1 
Exhibit A 

Page 89 of 89




